FORM PTO-1618A

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK** 

04-12-2000

# 

101317939

03-02-2000

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #26

**ECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET** 

TRADEMARKS ONLY  TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
	ease record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).  Conveyance Type			
New New	Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #  Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	X Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date Month Day Year  10 01 1979  Change of Name  Other			
	ark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Execution Date  Month Day Year			
Name NUARC COMPANY, INC.	10 0,199			
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership L	imited Partnership X Corporation Association			
Other	= 5			
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	Mark if additional names of receiving parties at the design of the desig			
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached 2			
Name FIRST SOURCE FINANCIAL LLP				
DBA/AKA/TA	CE 28			
Composed of				
Address (line 1) 2850 W. GOLF RD., 5TH FLOOR				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3) ROLLING MEADOWS	ILLINOIS/USA 60008			
Individual General Partnership L Corporation Association	State/Country  Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic			
X Other LLP	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate			
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	document from Assignment.)			
	FICE USE ONLY			
1 40.00 OP 200.00 OP				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1618 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK		
	esentative Name and Address Enter for the f	irst Receiving Party only.		
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspondent	t Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Numb	er 800/833-9848		
Name CS	C THE UNITED STATES CORPORATION			
Address (line 1) 80	STATE STREET, 6TH FLOOR			
Address (line 2) AL	BANY, NY 12207			
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
LUUUU	ter the total number of pages of the attached conveyar cluding any attachments.	nce document # 12		
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).				
Tragem	ark Application Number(s)  0686881	Registration Number(s) 1120431 1632741		
	1126678	1462688 1637253		
	1142394	1548055 1748290		
Number of Pro	perties Enter the total number of properties involv	ed. # 9		
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR	3.41): \$ 240.00		
Method of Pa	<u> </u>			
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: #				
	Authorization to charge additiona	l fees: Yes No		
Statement and	Signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
Amyle	Bidy Cant Bral	4 2/34/200		
Name of F	Person Signing / Signature	/ Date Signed		

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is dated as of October 1, 1999, by the undersigned (the "Obligor") and FIRST SOURCE FINANCIAL LLP, as Agent (the "Agent") for the Lenders under that certain Secured Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Credit Agreement"; terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings provided for in the Loan Agreement) among M&R Printing Equipment, Inc. (in such capacity, the "Borrower"), the Lenders and the Agent.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Obligor (i) owns the patents and patent applications as set forth on Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and is a party to the patent licenses as set forth on Schedule 1 annexed hereto, (ii) owns the trademarks, trademark registrations, and trademark registration applications as set forth on Schedule 2 annexed hereto, and is a party to the trademark licenses as set forth on Schedule 2 annexed hereto and (iii) owns the copyrights, copyright registrations and copyright registration applications as set forth on Schedule 3 annexed hereto, and is a party to the copyright licenses as set forth on Schedule 3 annexed hereto;

WHEREAS, the Obligor has entered into a Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Security Agreement") with the Agent to secure the prompt payment and performance of the Borrower's obligations under the Credit Agreement and the Obligor's obligations under that certain Guaranty dated as of the date hereof made by the Obligor in favor of the Agent; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, the Obligor has granted to the Agent, for the benefit of Lenders, a security interest in substantially all the assets of the Obligor, including all right, title and interest of the Obligor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired Intellectual Property, together with all proceeds thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Obligor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Obligor hereby grants to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of the Obligor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Patents"), whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:
  - (a) each patent and patent application of the Obligor therefor, including, without limitation, each patent and patent application of the Obligor referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto;
  - (b) each patent license to which the Obligor is a party, including, without limitation, each patent license to which the Obligor is a party listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto; and

568865.1

- (c) all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, proceeds of insurance policies thereon.
- 2. Subject to Section 4 below, the Obligor hereby grants to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of the Obligor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademarks"), whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:
  - (a) each trademark, trademark registration and trademark registration application of the Obligor, including, without limitation, the trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark registration applications of the Obligor referred to in <u>Schedule 2</u> annexed hereto and the goodwill associated therewith;
  - (b) each trademark license to which the Obligor is a party, including, without limitation, each trademark license of the Obligor listed on <u>Schedule 2</u> annexed hereto; and
  - (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, proceeds of insurance policies thereon.
- 3. The Obligor hereby grants to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of the Obligor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Copyrights"), whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:
  - (a) each copyright, copyright registration and copyright registration application of the Obligor, including, without limitation, the copyright, copyright registrations and copyright registration applications of the Obligor referred to in <u>Schedule 3</u> annexed hereto:
  - (b) each copyright license to which the Obligor is a party, including, without limitation, each copyright license to which the Obligor is a party listed on Schedule 3 annexed hereto; and
  - (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, proceeds of insurance policies thereon.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Agent, for the benefit of Lenders, pursuant to the Security Agreement. The Obligor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

4. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, this Agreement shall not operate as a sale, transfer, conveyance or other assignment to the Agent of any applications by the Obligor for a Trademark based on an intent to use the same if and so long as such application is pending and not matured into a registered Trademark (such pending applications which are based

- 2 -

on intent to use being hereinafter referred to collectively as "<u>Intent-To-Use Applications</u>"), but rather, if and so long as the Obligor's Intent-To-Use Application is pending this Agreement shall operate only to create a security interest for collateral purposes in favor of the Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, on such Intent-To-Use Application as collateral security for the Liabilities.

- 5. In addition to, and not by way of limitation of, all other rights granted to the Agent and the Lenders under the Credit Agreement, this Agreement and all other Collateral Documents, as collateral security only for the complete payment when due of all Liabilities, the Obligor hereby, upon the maturity of the Liabilities or the earlier acceleration of any Liability in accordance with the Credit Agreement, and the exercise by the Agent of any or all of its rights or remedies with respect to any or all of the Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement, sells, assigns, grants, conveys, transfers and sets over to the Agent, for the use and benefit of Lenders, any and all rights of the Obligor under any license and any license agreement with any other party, whether the Obligor is a licensor or licensee under such license agreement, and the right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale all Collateral now or hereafter owned by the Obligor and now or hereafter covered by such license and agrees that it will not take any unreasonable action, or permit any unreasonable action to be taken by others subject to its control, including licensees, or fail to take any reasonable action, which could affect the validity or enforcement of the rights transferred to the Agent under this Agreement which rights are material to the conduct of the Obligor's business. The Obligor hereby covenants that, within ten (10) days thereafter, it will notify the Agent if any Patent described in subsection 1(a) hereof, Copyright described in subsection 3(a) hereof or Trademark described in subsection 2(a) hereof shall at any time hereafter become subject to any such license agreement and that, together with such notice, it will provide the Agent with full identification thereof and with such further documentation as the Agent may reasonably request to accomplish or assure the accomplishment of the purpose of this Section 5.
- 6. The Obligor hereby agrees that, upon the maturity of the Liabilities or the earlier acceleration of any Liability in accordance with the Credit Agreement, and the exercise by the Agent of any or all of its rights or remedies with respect to any or all of the Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Agent's right to use, on behalf of Lenders, all Patents, Copyrights and Trademarks as described above shall be worldwide, to the extent of the the Obligor's right to use the same, and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from the Agent or any Lender to the Obligor. The term of the collateral assignments and grant of security interest granted herein shall extend until the expiration of each of the Patents, Copyrights and Trademarks collaterally assigned hereunder, or until the Liabilities have been indefeasibly paid in full in cash and all commitments to lend thereunder terminated.
- 7. The Obligor represents and warrants that the United States and foreign Patents, Copyrights and Trademarks constitute all of the patents, patent applications, copyrights, copyright registrations, trademarks, trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark registration applications and licenses with respect to any of the foregoing now owned by the Obligor. Within ten (10) days after the creation thereof, the Obligor shall identify in writing to the Agent all new applications for United States and foreign letters patent, copyright registrations and trademark registrations and licenses of the Obligor, which new applications,

- 3 -

patents, copyright registrations, trademark registrations and licenses shall be subject to the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement and this Agreement.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of October\_/, 1999.

**NUARC COMPANY, INC.** 

S-1 TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
COUNTY OF COOK )

On October /, 1999, before me appeared each of the persons executing the foregoing instrument, as proved to me to be on the basis of satisfactory evidence the persons described in and who executed the foregoing instrument as the respective officer of the corporation signatory to such instrument, each of whom being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the officer of such respective corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that said instrument is signed on behalf of such respective corporation by order of its Board of Directors; and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of such corporation.

Notary/Public

{Seal}

OFFICIAL SEAL
BETTY LENZEN
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12-2-2002

N-1 TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

# **SCHEDULE 1**

# **PATENTS**

INVENTOR/ CASE #	TITLE	FILING DATE	PATENT #/ ISSUE DATE
Foose et al. NU-44	AC REGULATOR SYSTEM FOR QUARTZ IODINE LAMPS	04/10/80	<b>4,</b> 300,075 11/10/81
Waiwood NU-45	UNIVERSAL LIGHT INTEGRATOR/TIMER FOR PHOTOGRAPHIC EQUIPMENT	04/10/80	4,318,613 03/09/82
Lasecki et al. NU-50	POWER SUPPLY FOR HID LAMP	11/18/80	4,339,692 07/13/82
Lindan NU-46	HID LAMP POWER SUPPLY	07/07/80	4,356,433 10/26/82
Meacham NU-53	VACUUM BLANKET	05/17/89	<b>4,</b> 93 <b>5,</b> 773 06/19/90
Leonhart et al. NU-67	VACUUM BLANKET FOR PIN REGISTRATION	10/28/93	5,394,220 02/28/95
Leonhart et al. NU-66	VACUUM BLANKET LIFTING APPARATUS	10/28/93	5,424,805 06/13/95
Leonhart NU-68	LATCHABLE VACUUM BLANKET FRAME ASSEMBLY	04/22/94	5,481,333 01/02/96

# **SCHEDULE 2**

# **TRADEMARKS**

CASE#	MARK	FILING DATE	REG. #/ REG. DATE
10-TM	FLIP-TOP	03/11/59	686,881 10/20/59
40-TM	ULTRA-PLUS	04/17/78	1,126,678 11/13/79
41-TM	BUBBLITE	04/17/78	1,142,394 12/09/80
42-TM	NUARC	08/07/78	1,120,431 06/19/79
51-TM	SYSTEMS 631	11/20/86	1,462,688 10/27/87
52-TM	NUARC (SUNBURST-DESIGN)	09/14/88	1,548,055 07/18/89
59-TM	NUVAC	12/04/89	1,632,741 01/22/91
60-TM	EZ1	12/01/89	1,637,253 03/05/91
65-TM	SMART ONE	05/28/92	1,748,290 01/26/93

### **SCHEDULE 3**

# **COPYRIGHTS**

CASE #TITLEREG. #REG. DATENU-63CYNuarco Softkey ControllerTXu 412-38504/06/90

**RECORDED: 03/02/2000**